The Corporation of the City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2016-74

Being a By-Law to Confirm Proceedings of the Meeting of Council Held on June 13, 2016

Whereas the *Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001*, Chapter 25, (the "Act") Section 5(1), provides that the powers of a municipal corporation shall be exercised by Council;

And Whereas Section 5 (3) of the Act provides a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9 of the Act, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise and any of the matters shall be implemented by the exercise of the natural person powers;

And Whereas in many cases action which is taken or authorized to be taken by Council does not lend itself to the passage of an individual by-law;

Now Therefore, The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of North Bay Hereby Enacts As Follows:

- 1. That the actions of the Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay at its meeting held on June 13, 2016 in respect of each motion, resolution and other action passed and taken by the Council at its said Meeting is, except where the prior approval of the Ontario Municipal Board or other authority is by law required, hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed.
- 2. That where no individual by-law has been passed with respect to the taking of any action authorized in or by the Council mentioned in Section 1 hereof or with respect to the exercise of any powers of the Council, then this by-law shall be deemed for all purposes to the by-law required for approving and authorizing the taking of any action authorized therein or thereby required for the exercise of any powers therein by Council.
- 3. That the Mayor and the proper officers of The Corporation of the City of North Bay are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said actions or to obtain approvals where required, and to execute all documents as may be necessary and directed to affix the corporate seal to all such documents as required.

Read a Second Time in Open Council this 13th day of June, 2016.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed this 13th day of June, 2016.

Maria Alla MaDarald	C'I Clark IV. as Matara	
Mayor Allan McDonald	City Clerk Karen McIsaac	